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Resolution 2024-120 
DRP 2024-010, SDP 2024-008 

701 Valley Ave., Witcher Mixed-Use 
Page 17 of 17 

 
claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, including attorney’s 
fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set 
aside, void, challenge, or annul this development approval and any 
environmental document or decision.  The City will promptly notify the Applicants 
of any claim, action, or proceeding.  The City may elect to conduct its own 
defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in 
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, 
Applicants shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation 
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. In the event of a disagreement between 
the City and the Applicants regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the 
authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, including, 
but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the 
Applicants shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such 
settlement is approved by Applicants. 

 
VIII.NOTICE TO APPLICANT: Pursuant to Government Code Section 66020, you are 

hereby notified that the 90-day period to protest the imposition of the fees, 
dedications, reservations or other exactions described in this resolution 
commences on the effective date of this resolution.  To protest the imposition of 
any fee, dedications, reservations or other exactions described in this resolution 
you must comply with the provisions of Government Code Section 66020.  
Generally, the resolution is effective upon expiration of the tenth day following the 
date of adoption of this resolution, unless the resolution is appealed or called for 
review as provided in the Solana Beach Zoning Ordinance. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Solana 
Beach, California, held on the 15th day of January 2025, by the following vote: 

 

 AYES:  Councilmembers –  

NOES: Councilmembers –  

ABSENT: Councilmembers –  

ABSTAIN: Councilmembers –  

______________________________ 
LESA HEEBNER, Mayor 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________  _______________________________ 
JOHANNA N. CANLAS, City Attorney  ANGELA IVEY, City Clerk  
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PROPERTY LINE 
EXISTING STORM WATER CHANNEL BLOCK WALLS 
12" VIIIOTH CONCRETE WALL AT PERIMETER 
BOLLARD 
CONCRETE GUARDWALL (42" MIN HIGH) ALIGNED VI/ITH CONCRETE RAMP RETAINING 
WALL BELOW 
4" 'MOE PARKING STALL STRIPING 
'NHEEL STOP 
MINIMUM 7'-0" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE. 
EXIT STAIR ENCLOSURE (2 HOUR FIRE RATED METAL STUD WALLS) STAIR METAL PAN 
'MTH CONCRETE Fill TREAD, STEEL STRINGERS 
OUTLINE OF FLOOR EDGE ABOVE 
CLARIFIER (01L.NJATER SEPARATOR) VVITH TRAFFIC RATED LID 
SUMP PUMP IMTH TRAFFIC RATED LID 
BELOW GRADE WATERPROOFING SYSTEM (BENTONITE MEMBRANE, DRAINAGE MAT 
AND PIPE) FULL PERIMETER BUILDING 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION SLAB 
ELEVATOR (TBO) HOISTWAY (6'-11"x8'-8"), 3500 LB CAPACITY, 2 HOUR RATED ELEVATOR 
SHAFT WALLS (MASONRY) 
NOT USED 
HOLLOW METAL DOOR & FRAME {90 MIN RATED) 
CONCRETE COLUMN 
3 POINT TURN SPACE 
EXTENT OF TREATMENT VAULT ABOVE (BELOW GRADE LEVEL.), SEE SHEET CO2 
EXTENT OF STORM WATER VAULT ABOVE (BELOW GRADE LEVEL), SEE SHEET CO2 
ENHANCED PAVING AREA (EXTENT HATCHED) 'NITH 7'-6" CLEAR CEILING ABOVE 
(EXTENT DASHED) 
EV CAPABLE PARKING STAL.L 
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GRADE LEVEL PLAN : FLOOR P1 (F.F. 0'-0" / 30 00' MSL) 
1 

O' 16' 

GENERAL NOTES 

GROUND LEVEL PARKING IS GREATER THAN 40% OPEN AND CONSIDERED AN OPEN 
GARAGE NO MECHANICAL VENTILATION OR RATED PROPERTY LINE WALLS 
REQUIRED 
MSL= MEAN SEA LEVEL 

SCALE 1/6~=1'-0" 

WALL TYPE LEGEND/SYMBOLS 0 KEYNOTES 

0 ~4· REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL, CAST-IN-PLACE 

0 t==::if: 12' REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL, CAST-IN-PLACE 

,. 8" CMU WALL, 2-HR RATED SHAFT MASONRY WALL 

@J t==::if: ,. 8" CMUWALL 

~ }------t,r- 5118• TWO (2) LAYERS 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE 'X' FIRE RATED GYPSUM 
b.:.J 1------ij,- BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 3 5/8" 20 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" ON 

CENTER 

T1NO (2) LAYERS 5/B" TYPE 'X' FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD OVER 4" 
C-H STUDSAT 16" ON CENTER, 'v\llTH 1·' FIRE RATED LINER ON SHAFT 
SIDE 

ONE {1 ) LAYER 518" TYPE 'X' FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH 
SIDE OF 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16ri ON CENTER, VVITH 7/eri PORTLAND 
CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM 'vVHERE EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR 

9 
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16 
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0 t:::=lf•w ~1~~ {~k ~xYsE~~6··;Tv:~s~;\~ ~TcEEDN~:~~~~~~:~~g:rE~~cH ;; 

CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM \II/HERE EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR 25 

ONE (1) LAYER 518" GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 2x4 WOOD 
STUDS STUDS AT 16" ON CENTER 

26 
27 
2, 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

4" \/<IIDE PARKING STALL STRIPING 
V'v'HEEL STOP 
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL 
LANDSCAPE AREA 
PARKING GATE CONTROL (FOB/REMOTE RECEIVER) 
PARKING GATE (DECORATIVE WROUGHT IRON PER ELEVATIONS) 
OUTUNE OF FLOOR EDGE ABOVE 
PERMEABLE PAVING WALKWAY, SEE NOTE 9 
PERMEABLE PAVING f'URSANA" STONE PAVER$ BY BELGARD, COLOR VICTORIAN) 
CONCRETE GUARDWALL (42" MIN HIGH) ALIGNED IMTH CONCRETE RAMP RET AlNING 
WALL BELOW'NHERE OCCURS) 
UTILITY EQUIPMENT LOCATION 
TRANSFORMER LOCATION 
OUTLJNE OF FOUNDATION WALL BELOW 
OUTLINE OF STORM WATER CHANNEL WALLS BELOW 
'"WEATHERWEAR" DECK/ROOF COVERING BY DEX-0 -TEX 
EXIT STAIR ENCLOSURE (2 HOUR FIRE RATED METAL STUDS WALLS) STAIR METAL PAN 
WITH CONCRETE FILL TREAD, STEEL STRINGERS 
EXIT CORRIDOR WALL {2 HOUR RATED) 
REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL, CAST-IN-PLACE 
METAL GRILL· DASHED (SUFFICIENT OPENING TO ACHIEVE 40% MIN OPEN PARKING 
GARAGE) 
METAL GRILL· DASHED ( AT EXTERIOR SIDE OF EXIT STAIR) 
CONCRETE ELEVATED SLAB 
ELEVATOR HOISTWAY (6"-1 " d '-8~). 3500 LB CAPACITY, 2 HOUR RATED ELEVATOR 
SHAFT WALLS (MASONRY) 
TEAK BENCH PROVIDED FOR COMMUNITY USE 
HOLLOW METAL DOOR & FRAME (RATED IF SHOWN) 
PAINTED STEEL RAILING (4r HIGH) ON 6" CONCRETE CURB 
EV CAPABLE PARKING STALL 
STOREFRONT DOOR SYSTEM 
CONCRETE COLUMN 
2 BIKE RACK. 
WAT ER FEATURE 
EXTENT OF TREATMENT DEVICE BELOW SLAB, SEE SHEET CO2 
EXTENT OF STORAGE VAULT BELOW SLAB, SEE SHEET CO2 
ENHANCED PAVING AREA (EXTENT HATCHED) WITH 7'-o' CLEAR CEILING ABOVE 
{EXTENT DASHED) 
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RESIDENCES AND OFFICE PLAN: FLOOR L2 (F.F. 11 '-0 / 41 .00' MSL 

,, 4' ,, 16' 

GENERAL NOTES: 
1. PROVIDE RIGID THERMAL INSULATION (Z CLIP SYSTEM) AT UNDERSIDE OF DECK 

DIRECTLY BELOW CONDITIONED SPACES. 
2. IRRIGATION CONTROLS THIS LEVEL. 
3. MSL=MEAN SEA LEVEL. 

SCALE: 1/8"=1'~• 1 

KEYNOTES: 
1. FOUNTAIN. 

I 
\ 

\ 
I 

2. RAISED PLANT BED WITH BENCH.(18" HIGH) 
3. BALCONY ABOVE. 

"'-:E_ 

-4. METAL PRIVACY FENCE AND GATE ( 6FT HIGH). DECORATIVE IRON DESIGN 
S. HIGH BED VINES IN -i2" HIGH PLANTER, MAIN & OVERFL.OW DRAINS, ROUTE TO 

TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT. 
6. LOW PLANTER, WOOD FRAMED LOW WALLS (1 8~ SOIL DEPTH), MAIN & OVERFLOW 

ORAJNS. ROUTE TO TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT. 
7. EXIT STAIR ( 2 HOUR FIRE RATED METAL STUD WALLS) STAIR: METAL PANWITH 

CONCRETE FILL TREAO, STTEL STRINGERS. 
8. EXIT CORRIDOR WALL (2 HOUR RATED). 
9. OUTLINE OF ROOF ABOVE 
10. PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL. DASHED GRAY ARROW. 
11 . METAL GUARDRAIL (42" MIN. HIGH). 
12. "WEATHERWEAR" DECK/ROOF COVERING av DE.X-0-TEX 
13. "ECOSPACE BY KONE", 3500 LB, CAPACITY, 2 HOUR RATED ELEVATOR SHAFT WALLS 
14. DRAfN: CIRCULAR-=AREADRAIN. RECTANGULAR=TRENCH ORAJN. ROUTE TO 

TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT. 
15. HOLLOW METAL DOOR & FRAME (RATED IF SHOWN) 
16. LANDSCAPED PRIVACY WALL BETWEEN BALCONIES (T-0" HIGH) 
17. WINDOW ADJACENT TO PROPERTY LINE TO BE PROTECTED BY 1 HOUR FIRE RATED 

AUTOMATIC ROLL DOWN FIRE SHUTTER ON THE INTERIOR SIDE (CONNECTED TO FIRE 
ALARM SYSTEM FOR ACTIVATION). 
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GENERAL NOTES: 
1. PROVIDE THERMAL BATT INSULATION IN CEILING CAVITIES OF 2ND FLOOR 

CONDITIONED SPACES UNDER UNCONDITIONED SPACE AND EXTERIOR DECK. 
2. ALL FURNITURE (FF&E) BY OWNER, INSTALLED BY G.C. 
3. PROVIDE HOSE BIBBS AT DECKS/BALCONIES (75' MAX HOSE REACH) 
◄ . PROVIDE EXTERIOR LIGHTING PER CEILING PLANS 
5. MSL: MEAN SEA LEVEL. 
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SCALE: 1/8'=1'-0" 1 

KEYNOTES: 
1. RAISED PLANT BED WITH BENCH (18" HIGH), MAJN& OVERFLOW DRAINS. ROUTE TO 

TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT. 
2. NOT USED. 
3. HIGH BED VINES IN ◄2" HIGH PL.MITER, MAIN & OVERFLOW DRAINS, ROlfTE TO 

TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT. 
4. LOW PLANTER, WOOD FRAMED LOW WALLS (18" SOIL DEPTH), MAIN & OVERFLOW 

ORA/NS. ROUTE TO TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT. 
5. STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF SYSTEM. 
6. OUTLINE OF EXTERIOR WALLS BELOW, TYPICAL 
7. METAL PRIVACY FENCE ANO GATE (8FT HIGH~ DECORATIVE WROUGHT IRON DESIGN. 
8. EXIT STAIR ENCLOSURE (2 HOUR RATED METAL STUD WALLS) STAIR: METAL PAN WITH 

CONCRETE Fill TREAD, STEEL STRINGERS. 
9. EXIT CORRIDOR WALL (2 HOUR RATED). 
10. • NOT USED. 
11 . PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL· DASHED GRAY ARROW. 
12. METAL GUARDRAIL (42' MIN. HIGH). 
13. OUTLINE ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE. 
14. NOT USED. 
15. FOUNT AJN WALL. 
16. GUAROWAU AT ROOF DECK (◄2 " MIN. HIGH). 
17, "WEATHERWEAR" DECK/ROOF COVERING BY OEX-0-TEX. 
18. "ECOSPACE BY KONE." 3500 LB. CAPACITY. 2 HOUR RATED ELEVATOR SHAFT WALLS. 
19. DRAIN : CIRCULAR-= AREA DRAIN. RECTANGULAR = TRENCH DRAIN. ROUTE TO 

TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT. 
20. HOLLOW METAL DOOR & FRAME (RATED IF SHOWN). 
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PROJECT NUMBER: 082106 

DRAWN: WR,CM 

SCALE ~ SHOWN 

SHEET TITLE: 

RESIDENCE AND 
ROOF DECK PLAN: 
FLOOR L3 
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~ SEE SHEET A 103 FOR KEYNOTES & NOTES THIS AREA 
1 6 ' 

L __ ~ 

- - -- ri!=;==i!==i=~l=FlR'=ri 

____ •'~ L ..J f----7'~,,1: 

PROPERTY LINE 

1 

A400 4 

ll 

ti 52'-0' MSL 

ROOF DECK 
7!!5SF 

II 
I ~i 
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I 
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DJ 
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-·· 

- ---------, 
f-- SEE SHEET A103 FOR KEYNOTES THIS AREA ~ 

~ ,,__-- ----, .... , - - - - ----------+,---<,~--+.--- c6 
~ 

NOTE 
MSL = MEAN SEA LEVEL 

SCALE 1/6"=1'-0" 0 

KEYNOTES 
STANDING SEAM (LOW PROFILE) METAL ROOF. RED rsuMUNE" BY MBCI) CLASS "AM 
LOW SLOPE ROOF AREA· EQUIPMENT WELL (TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE OVER 
TAPERED HOPE INSULATION) CL.ASS MAM 

OUTLINE OF EXTERIOR WALL BELOW 
ROOF RIDGE 
ROOF VALLEY 
ROOF GUTTER ANO FASCIA (MATCH ROOF COLOR) 
ROOF PARAPET W/METAL COPYING (MATCH ROOF COLOR) 
ROOF DRAIN (MAIN & OVERFLOW), ROUTE TO TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT 
ROOF CRICKET 

10 ROOF DOWNSPOUT, SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (MATCH ROOF COLOR), ROUTE TO 
TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT 

11 DRAINAGE DIRECTION AT GUTTER 
12 OUTLINE OF ROOFTOP SOLAR PANEL, FLUSH MOUNTED SEE SHEET AJ02 

Revisions: 
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SCALE AS SHOWN 

SHEETTJTLE 
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19 BEYOND S 

COURTYARD ELEVATION -WEST 
•. , . .. 16' 

TYP. 

22'-0" / 52.00' MSL 
Fl N. FLR. COMM. L3 

11'-0" / 41 .00' MSL 
FIN. FLR. L2 

0'-0" / 30.00' MSL 
GROUND FLOOR P1 

-9'-0" / 21 .00' MSL 
FINISH FLOOR P2 

NOTE 
MSL = MEAN SEA LEVEL 

SCALE: 1/8"=1 '-0" 

,1 - --;::...-:::.- --==- -

:F = = = = = = = = = k _:::::::: = = =:::: =:::: -

3 

33 

11 
11 
I 

EXISTING 
OFFICE 

BUILDING 

21'-0" / 51 .00' MSL 
FIN. FLR. RESID. L3 

11'-0" / 41 .00' MSL 
FIN. FLR. L2 

LA COLONIA PARK 

-----~----l---- - --~--=--~~D~F~LO~O~R~P~1~ 
I __J_ ____ _ 

=====::::::::::::::::::::-

REAR ELEVATION -WEST 

BELOW GRADE 
PARKING 

12 TYP. 

11 

11 
I 

-9'-0" /21.00' MSL 
FINISH FLOOR P2 

NOTE. 
MSL = MEAN SEA LEVEL 

SCALE 1/S"a1 '-0" 0 

10 TYP 

LINE rOLDAOOF 

,----------------------- - ------------------------------------------- - -, 

SIDE ELEVATION - SOUTH 
,. 16' 

EEEl:±E:E:::::=::::::::::::===1:::=::::::::::::~ 

o· 

I 

SCALE 1/8"=1"-0'" 2 

KEYNOTES 
EX1ST1NG STORM WATER CHANNEL 
METAL ROOF, FASCIA ANO EAVE 

0 

3. SHIPLAP (FIBER CEMENT BOARD) SIDING 
4 STONE VENEER "BUFF". 
5. GLASS GUARDRAIL (42" HIGH). 
6, NOT USED. 
7 LOW PL.ANTER, WOOD FRAMED LOW WALLS (18" SOIL DEPTH), MAIN & OVERFLOW 

DRAINS, ROUTE TO TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT. 
LOUVER WINDOW SHUTTERS ANO TRIM - LIGHT GRAY. 
HIGH BED VINES IN 42" HIGH PLANTER, MAIN & OVERFLOW DRAINS, ROUTE TO 
TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT 

10. DUAL PANEL GLAZING 
11 STORM WATER STORAGE VAULT (Yw'ITH PIPED CONNECTION TO TREATMENT VAULT) 
12. YVINOOWTRIM - LIGHT GRAY. 
13. NOT USED. 
14 ELEVATOR DOOR- STAINLESS STEEL. 
15. ACCENT TRIM - DARK GRAY. 
16. METAL PRIVACY FENCE AND GATE- BL.ACK 
17. GFRC COLUMN COVER (FIRE RESISTANT). 
18. METAL GRILL WITH ARTICULATED PATTERN. 
19 LOW PL.ANTER (PLASTER FINISHED) WTH WATER FEATURE AND RECEPTOR PUMP. 
20. NOT USED 
21. OUTLINE OF BASEMENT LEVEL BEYOND. 
22. OUTLINE OF GRADE BEYOND. 
23 NOT USED 
24. HOLLOW METAL DOOR & FRAME {RATED IF SHOWN) 
25. CURB TRANSITION BETWEEN ROOF AND DECK. 
26. NOT USED. 
27. ROOF CRICKET 
26 GUTTER & 4" DECORATIVE DOWNSPOUT, ROUTE TO TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE 

VAULT. 
29. NOT USED. 
30 NOT USED. 
31 NOT USED 
32 NOT USED. 
33 CONTINUATION OF ROOF. DECK ANO Pl.ANTER DRAIN LEADERS OVER GROUND FLOOR 

CEILING, DROPPING DOINN TO TREATMENT DEVICE & STORAGE VAULT 
34 FIBER CEMENT BOARD FINISH AT PLANTER 
35 PARKING GATE -AUTOMATIC, SLIDING, DECORATIVE 'MROUGHT IRON (BLACK) 
36 FRENCH DOORS (TO MATCH WINDOW SYSTEM) 

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS 
REDUCED ROOF SLOPES TO 2·12 

SHORTENED TOWER FEATURE ON THE EAST ELEVATION 

REVISED RAILING TO BE GLASS 

ADDED AINNING OVER WALKWAY ON NORTH ELEVATION 

ADDEO WINDOW TO NORTH ELEVATION 

22'-0" I 52.00' MSL 
FIN. FLR. L3 

11'-0" / 41 .00' MSL 
FIN. FLR. L2 

0'-0" / 30.00' MSL 
F.F. GROUND FLOOR P1 

-9'-D" / 21 .00' MSL 
F.F. FLOOR P2 

NOTE 
MSL = MEAN SEA LEVEL 

Revisions: 
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DRA'NN WR ,CM 

SCALE AS SHOWN 

SHEET TITLE 

EXTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS 
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